507564755 10/26/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7611645

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| LARRY BOHANAN | 10/24/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FORT DEFIANCE INDUSTRIES, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2411 MAREMONT PKWY. | |
| City: | LOUDON | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37931 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5254060 |
| Patent Number: | 8602948 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)978-6493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 865-978-6480

Email:docketing@robinsoniplaw.comCorrespondent Name:ROBINSON IP LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: 9724 KINGSTON PIKE, SUITE 1102
Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37922

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MATTHEW M. GOOGE | |
|--------------------|------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /MattGooge/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/26/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=4 - Patent Assignment - Signed - Oct 24 2022#page1.tif source=4 - Patent Assignment - Signed - Oct 24 2022#page2.tif source=4 - Patent Assignment - Signed - Oct 24 2022#page3.tif

507564755 PATENT REEL: 061547 FRAME: 0608

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is made as of October 24, 2022 between Fort Defiance Industries, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company with an address at 2411 Maremont Pkwy., Loudon, Tennessee ("Assignee"), and Larry Bohanan, an individual having an address at 5511 Ball Road, Knoxville, Tennessee 37931 ("Assignor"), and is executed pursuant to the purchase by Assignee of certain assets of the Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the purchase by Assignee of certain of Assignor's assets in a purchase agreement dated October 21, 2022, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, and any application or applications claiming priority therefrom, and any application or applications to which such patents and patent applications claims priority, and any non provisionals, divisionals, continuations, or other continuing applications based thereon, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto that may be issued thereon or therefore including any continuation, continuation in part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, or extension therefor or legal equivalent thereof, and all associated inventions together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, and future infringement of the assigned rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. Upon request, Assignor agrees to sign all papers as may be reasonably necessary to effect the purpose of this Assignment and carry out its provisions.

(signature page follows)

PATENT REEL: 061547 FRAME: 0609 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of this date and year first above written.

FORT DEFIANCE INDUSTRIES, LLC

LARRY BOHANAN

Name: Chris Yerger

Title: Manager /CEO

PATENT REEL: 061547 FRAME: 0610

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

| Title | Country | Patent/Application No. | Filing Date |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|------------------------|-------------|
| MOTORIZED EXERCISER FOR HUMAN LIMBS | United States | 5,254,060 | 06/01/1992 |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR EXERCISE | United States | 8,602,948 | 03/12/2010 |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR EXERCISE | Mexico | 323966 | 03/12/2010 |
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR EXERCISE | Canada | 2658992 | 03/18/2009 |

PATENT REEL: 061547 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 10/26/2022